Currency risk. In respect of currency risk, management sets limits on the level of exposure by currency
and in total. The positions are monitored monthly. The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period:

In thousands of Russian Roubles
Monetary financial

assets
Monetary financial

liabilities
Net balance sheet

position

31 December 2018
Russian Roubles 6,966,558 (8,013,729) (1,047,171)
US Dollars 1,859,131 (6,233) 1,852,898
Euros 1,640 - 1,640
CHF 16,255 (1,345) 14,910
Total 8,843,584 (8,021,307) 822,277
31 December 2017
Russian Roubles 4,623,999 (7,965,681) (3,341,682)
US Dollars 5,047,411 (2,217) 5,045,194
Euros 13,584 (3,481) 10,103
CHF 58,453 (1,201) 57,252
Total 9,743,447 (7,972,580) 1,770,867

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Impact on profit or loss
of exchange rate
changing by 20%

Impact on profit or loss
of exchange rate
changing by 20%

US Dollar strengthening 370,580 1,009,039
US Dollar weakening (370,580) (1,009,039)
Euros strengthening 328 2,021
Euros weakening (328) (2,021)
CHF strengthening 2,982 11,450
CHF weakening (2,982) (11,450)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency.

Interest rate risk. The Group’s income and operating cash flows are exposed to changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term borrowings. The Group’s policy
is to maintain most of its borrowings in fixed rate instruments.

Income and operating results of the Group do not depend on changes in market interest rates due to the
fact that all external borrowings of the Group bear fixed interest rates.

Liquidity risk. Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations